

## **Government Gazette**

ISSN-0157-833X

No. S74 27 July 2016

Northern Territory of Australia Guardianship of Adults Act 2016 Commencement Notice

I, John Laurence Hardy, Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia under section 2 of the *Guardianship of Adults Act 2016* (No. 15 of 2016), fix 28 July 2016 as the day on which the Act commences.

Dated 21 July 2016

J. L. Hardy Administrator

## **Notification of Subordinate Legislation**

Notice is given of the making of the following subordinate legislation, effective from the date specified:

Subordinate Legislation	Commencement details	Empowering Act
Guardianship of Adults Regulations 2016 <b>No. 36 of 2016</b>	These Regulations commence on the commencement of the <i>Guardianship of</i> <i>Adults Act 2016</i>	Guardianship of Adults Act 2016

For copies of legislation please direct your request to the Print Management Unit, email <u>pmu.dcm@nt.gov.au</u> or phone (08) 8999 6727

Northern Territory of Australia *Guardianship of Adults Act* Appointment of Public Guardian

I, John Laurence Hardy, Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council:

- (a) under section 68(1) of the *Guardianship of Adults Act* and with reference to section 8(1) of the *Interpretation Act*, appoint Beth Susanne Walker to be the Public Guardian for 4 months on and from 28 July 2016; and
- (b) under section 70(1) of the *Guardianship of Adults Act*, determine the conditions of the appointment are the conditions applicable from time to time to an Executive Officer Level 2 under the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act*.

Dated 21 July 2016

J. L. Hardy Administrator

By His Honour's Command

J. W. ELFERINK Minister for Health